com www.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33620/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/09/2015 in CMA No. 335978/2015 in CMWP No. 40019/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

M/S. TEXTURA AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to place addl. documents on record and interim relief)

Date: 07/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prakash Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Jain, Adv.

Ms. Divya Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

After hearing learned counsel for the petitioners, we are of the view that by directing the petitioners to deposit a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lacs) which was determined by the Payment of Wages Authority as the wages due and payable to the employees, the interim order granted by the High Court on 21.7.2015 can be revived.

Therefore, while issuing notice, returnable in six weeks, the said interim order shall get revived subject however to the condition that the petitioners deposit Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten

www.ecourtsindia.com

Lac) with the Prescribed Authority within four weeks from today, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the petitioners. On such deposit being made, the Prescribed Authority shall release a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs) in favour of the private respondent Nos.3 to 49 herein and the remaining amount shall be kept in a Fixed Deposit Account of a Nationalized Bank, initially for a period of six months, which shall be renewed periodically, pending further orders to be passed by the High Court.

If the petitioners failed to comply with the condition now imposed, the benefit granted under this order will automatically cease to operate.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER (SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER